

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APOTEX, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CARMEN M. SHEPARD
KATE C. BEARDSLEY
Buc & Beardsley, LLP
919 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C.
20006
(202) 736-3600

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
MARK T. STANCIL
REBECCA S. LEGRAND
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondents Concede That The Issue Is Important And Recurring; This Court Should Not Wait To Resolve It	2
II. The Case Is Not Moot, And Its Posture Is No Reason To Deny Review.....	5
III. As The Federal Respondents Explain, The Decision Below Is Erroneous	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 347 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	8
<i>Granutec, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , Nos. 97-1873, 97-1874, 1998 WL 153410 (4th Cir. Apr. 3, 1998)	4
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6, 8
<i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 268 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	9
<i>Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. Leavitt</i> , 469 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7, 11
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Teva Pharm., USA, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(bb)(AA)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(I)(bb)(BB)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(i)(VI).....	11
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)	9
<i>PLIVA, Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , et al. v. <i>Mensing</i> , No. 09-993, cert. granted Dec. 10, 2010 (consolidated with Nos. 09-1039, 09-1501).....	3
Teva Supp. Br., <i>PLIVA, Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , et al. v. <i>Mensing</i> , No. 09-993 (Nov. 23, 2010)	3
Teva Comment Letter (Mar. 18, 2010) (FDA Docket No. 2010-N-0134).....	3
Teva Br. (D.C. Cir. May 10, 2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Teva Opp. to Motion to Clarify Judgment (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2010)	3
Teva Opp. to Motions for Preliminary Injunctive Relief (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2010).....	3
<i>Teva</i> FDA Reh’g Pet. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 5, 2010)	4
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2008)	6
